
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2013 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 

Ray Catt (Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Sheriff & Alderman Jeffrey Evans 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
John Tomlinson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Claire Sherer 

tel.no.: 020 7332 1971 
claire.sherer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch for Members will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 14 
November 2012. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
5. TRIGGER REPORTS 
 Joint report of the Deputy Town Clerk and Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 38) 

 
6. TRANSFORMATION AND EFFICIENCY BOARDS UPDATE 

 Joint report of the Deputy Town Clerk and the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
7. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES' - PROGRESS 

AGAINST THE COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children's Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 56) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.  

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

11                          3 
 
 



 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2012. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 57 - 58) 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 14 November 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on Wednesday, 14 November 2012 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Jeremy Mayhew 
John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

Claire Sherer - Town Clerk's Department 

Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Suzanne Jones - Business Support Director 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Financial Services Director 

Professor Barry Ife - Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Sandeep Dwesar - Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Peter Martin - Acting Head of Finance, Chamberlain’s 
Department 

 
In attendance: 
Alderman David Graves  
(Item 9 only) 

- Chairman, Board of Governors of the Guildhall 
School of Music and Drama  

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Ray Catt (Deputy Chairman), Nigel Challis, 
Sheriff & Alderman Jeffrey Evans and Deputy Revd Stephen Haines. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ANY ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 18 September 2012 be agreed as an accurate record. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Sub Committee considered a schedule of outstanding actions. Members 
discussed the presentation of the schedule and suggested that a standard 
template for reporting outstanding actions should be produced for all 
Committees. This should include a unique reference for each action, a target 
date for completion and an indication of priority. 
 
Officers informed Members that the Community and Children’s Services 
department Commissioning Strategy update would be considered at the 
Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee meeting on 30 January 2013. 
Members requested that this be reflected in the schedule. 
  
The Chamberlain provided an update in relation to the IS review informing 
Members that, following agreement by the Information Systems Sub Committee 
and Finance Committee, a major procurement exercise was currently taking 
place to determine the best and most cost effective way of delivering IS 
services. This would be conducted through OJEU procedures and would be 
weighted at 65% quality, 35% price.  
 
Officers informed the Sub Committee that the Improved Co-ordination project 
had created a more joined up approach across services including improved use 
of the Corporation’s CRM database and use of a centralised Corporation diary.  
 
Members noted that the Guildhall School of Music & Drama items were marked 
as closed in light of the report at Item 9 on this agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: That the classification of actions as “closed” or “open” (as per the 
schedule in the report) be approved. 
 

5. TRANSFORMATION AND EFFICIENCY BOARDS UPDATE  
Members considered an update report on the work of the Transformation Board 
and the Efficiency Board since the last meeting of the Sub Committee. 
 
With regards to the Transformation Board, the Deputy Town Clerk informed 
Members that a presentation from the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services on the Commissioning Strategy had been very well received.  
The Deputy Town Clerk also informed Members that the following four projects 
had been approved since the Strategic Opportunities Workshop: 
  

1. “Top 100” Managers – promoting leadership and managerial behaviour 
and skills. HR were also investigating succession planning for middle 
management; 

2. Demand Management – controlling service requests from colleagues to 
ensure work is allocated appropriately and completed to a high standard; 

3. Digital by Default – for example, using technology to make information 
more accessible; 

4. Ways of Working – for example, enabling better cross-directorate 
collaboration. 

 

Page 2



The Deputy Town Clerk advised the Sub Committee that these projects would 
progress through the City Corporation’s approval process and an update would 
be provided in the New Year. One Member noted that the Demand 
Management project should consider the possibility of internal recharging. 
  
Members noted the significant progress made within the Department of 
Community and Children’s Services under the current Director and hoped that 
improvements would continue following her imminent departure.  
 
With regards to the Efficiency Board, the Chamberlain informed Members that 
the PP2P strategic project in relation to the City of London Procurement 
Service was on schedule to deliver the three planned waves of work by March 
2013.  
 
In respect of the triggers for departmental reporting, the Sub Committee noted 
that no issues had arisen since they were agreed at the last meeting. However, 
the National Audit Office was due to issue its next local government study on 
Financial Stability before Christmas, and the results of Corporation 
benchmarking studies were also due which may have an impact on the triggers. 
The Chairman reminded Members that the triggers would be reviewed in six 
months to ensure they were fit for purpose. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.  

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

9                          3 
10 – 11                          - 

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
9. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 

DRAMA  
The Sub Committee considered a report on the financial position of the 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 
RECEIVED 

Page 3



10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.18pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Claire Sherer 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1971 
claire.sherer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee 30 January 2013 

Subject:  

Outstanding Actions 

Public 

Report of: 

Town Clerk  

For Decision 

 

 
At the 18 September 2012 meeting, Members agreed to receive an updated 
schedule of outstanding actions at each meeting, with previously agreed closed 
actions removed. 
 
The attached schedule includes all actions that remained open following the 
last meeting, together with updates from the responsible officers. The format of 
the schedule has been amended following comments at the last meeting. 
 
Recommendation: 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Agree to the closure of the following items: 

− 1.1: Update regarding IS services market testing – this issue is now 
the subject of regular reporting to the IS sub-Committee. 

− 2.1: Update regarding the Community and Children’s Services 
Department Commissioning Strategy – this report is a separate item 
on the agenda for this meeting 

− 6.1: Business Planning – estimate reports to service committees 
now include information from departmental business plans to allow 
for Member consideration of service and financial planning 

− 7.1: Update regarding Income Generation Initiatives – An update 
covering the issues raised by Members is contained at paragraph 
14(a) within the Transformation and Efficiency Boards report on the 
agenda for this meeting 

 

 

 
Neil Davies 
Head of Corporate Performance and Development 
 
T: 020 7332 3327 
E: neil.davies@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE (EPSC) - Outstanding Actions (as at 17/1/2013) 

 

Item Action 
Officer 

responsible 
and target date 

Progress updates 

Priority 
(High / 

Medium / 
Low) 

1 Departmental report – Chamberlain’s Department 

1.1 Report to 13/7/2011 
meeting: Item 4 

Chamberlain’s departmental 
report – Efficiency review 

The Chamberlain to provide a 
further report addressing 
specific issues in relation to 
the IS Review. 

Chamberlain  

 

EPSC November 2011 - The Chamberlain 
updated Members on the outsourcing of IT 
services and infrastructure. Members noted that 
further work would be undertaken on how best to 
deliver IS Services and that this would be reported 
to the sub-Committee 

August 2012 – Report to be presented to 
September Finance Committee 

November 2012 – full report to IS Sub Committee 
– agreed to move into an open procurement 
process. 

High 

1.2 Report to 24/11/11 meeting: 
Item 10 
 
Peer review of financial and 
business support services 
 

An action tracker to be 
reported to future meetings 
which includes the 
responsible Officer and 
timescales for delivery of 
actions relating to this item. 

Financial 
Services Director 
and Business 
Support Director 

EPSC February 2012 - An action tracker was 
reported to the meeting where it was resolved that 
progress against the action tracker would be 
reported to the Committee on an exception basis. 

Update August 2012 - No issues requiring 
Member attention 

Update November 2012 – no issues 

Medium 

 

P
age 7



 
EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE (EPSC) - Outstanding Actions (as at 17/1/2013) 

2 Departmental report – Department of Community and Children’s Services 

2.1 Report to 27/9/11 meeting: 
Item 9 

Community & Children’s 
Services department - 
Efficiency review 

Future progress regarding the 
delivery of efficiency and 
performance improvements 
and the DCCS commissioning 
strategy to be reported in 
summary form to the 
Efficiency & Performance 
sub-Committee either as a 
separate report or within the 
Transformation and Efficiency 
Board update reports. 

Director of 
Community & 
Children's 
Services 

Update to 
January 2013 
meeting 

Community and Children’s Services Committee 
June 2012 - The Committee received an update 
highlighting the commissioning intentions for 
2012/13. The strategy included three reviews: 
supported living; Portsoken Area, and youth 
services, the outcomes of which are due later this 
year. Other commissioned services were 
highlighted in the June report, including the 
2012/13 priorities. 

August 2012 – Report to be submitted to 
Community and Children’s Services Committee in 
October regarding reviews of Youth Service and 
Supported Living. Reviews for 2013/14 to be 
agreed in March 2013. 

High 

 

3 Departmental report – Barbican Centre 

3.1 Report to 24/11/11 meeting: 
Item 12 

 

Barbican Centre Update 

Members were updated on 
the plans for reducing the 
Centre’s expenditure and 
increasing income. Members 
requested that the sub-
Committee be kept informed 
of any related financial 
matters as necessary. 

Chamberlain/ 
Managing 
Director of the 
Barbican Centre 

August 2012 – No issues requiring Member 
attention. Financial forecast for 2012/13 within 
budget. 

November 2012- No issues requiring Member 
attention.  Financial forecast for 2012/13 within 
budget. Forecasts for 2013/14 are currently being 
compiled. 

Medium 

P
age 8



 
EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE (EPSC) - Outstanding Actions (as at 17/1/2013) 

 

4 Improved co-ordination (“Joining-up”) between Mansion House, Guildhall complex and the Central 
Criminal Court 

4.1 Report to 3/2/12 meeting: 
Item4 
 
Improved co-ordination – 
progress update 

 

The Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman to be updated on 
progress made in all areas of 
improved coordination, with 
full updates on the CRM 
database and seating 
arrangements being reported 
to the Committee for 
information as it is reported 
thorough the other relevant 
Committees. 

Deputy Town 
Clerk 

Sept 2012 – The Remembrancer, through the 
Events Coordination Group, has led the 
development of a corporate wide diary system. 
More information about City Corporation events is 
now available within a central diary and the data is 
more comprehensive than before. The various 
departments involved, including Mansion House, 
Public Relations and the Remembrancers are 
making sure that the diary is kept up-to-date and 
the system is capable of being accessed by 
officers from those Departments. The 
Remembrancer is keeping this under review to 
ensure that the new facility continues to deliver 
what Members want. On the technical side, 
Modern.gov will soon replace the existing software 
systems. 

November 2012 – The Corporate Events 
Management Group works to provide strategic 
oversight and improved co-ordination between 
departments in relation to corporate events. 
Current issues being examined by the group 
include an improved diary system and seating 
arrangements at City hospitality events. 

Low 

 

P
age 9



 
EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANC
[...]
 regard 
to liquidity. This has never really been an issue for local authorities but under 
the new system of local government finance there can now be a real risk here 
especially for those authorities – like the City Corporation – which collect high 
levels of business rates and face appeals. This is because although appeals 
relate to business rates already collected and paid over to Government, it falls 
on the billing authority to make any refunds. This risk is very relevant to the 
City Corporation and we will need to monitor it carefully. 

 
 
50 Ways to save 
 

5. This paper has been issued by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government and sets out examples of sensible savings in local government. 
The Efficiency Board has not had time to review this fully as yet but, 
nevertheless is issued for members’ information, with some short comments. 
This document has publically attracted some  criticism from local authorities 
who point out that the level of savings made over the past 6-7 years by local 
government compared to national government speaks for itself. 

 

Page 16



Conclusion 
 

6. There is quite a lot of material in these various reports. Members are invited to 
identify any areas where they feel specific work should be undertaken. 

 
 
Chris Bilsland 
Chamberlain 
 
T: 020 7332 1300 
E: chris.bilsland@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix A – Trigger Summary 

• Appendix B – Tough times 

• Appendix C – Striking a Balance 

• Appendix D – Towards a Tipping Point 

• Appendix E – 50 ways to Save 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



         Appendix A 

 
Triggers for Value for Money Departmental Reporting 

 
 

Source Issues raised 

Monthly budget 
monitoring reports 

 

Local Area 
Performance Solution 
(LAPS) 

2012/13 Q1: No issues for further review (EB 24/9/12) 

Committee reports 
 

 

DTC performance 
meetings 

2012/13 Q1: Meetings held with six Chief Officers – results 
to be repo
[...]
tion Board has discussed the development of new strategic projects 
arising from the Strategic Opportunities workshop, received detailed presentations 
regarding Ways of Working and Digital by Default, and received the regular updates 
from the current programme of strategic reviews.  

The Efficiency Board continues to monitor the achievement of efficiency savings and 
budget reductions, and the latest position is reported in Appendix 1 to this report. 
The Board has also discussed how it can continue to support this sub-Committee, 
including by monitoring the agreed “triggers” for departmental reporting, and 
receiving a series of updates on current projects. 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to receive this update 

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. At its 23rd May 2011 meeting, this sub-Committee received a report describing 

the establishment of two officer boards - the Transformation Board, 
(concentrating on change management) and the Efficiency Board 
(concentrating on the achievement of savings and efficiencies). It was agreed 
that an update on the work of each Board would be provided at each meeting 
of this sub-Committee. 
 

 
Transformation Board 

 
2. The following issues have been discussed at the Transformation Board, 

chaired by Susan Attard, since the last sub-Committee meeting. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



3. Updates on Strategic Reviews The Board received updates on the key 
strategic projects. Issues highlighted recently include: 

a. IS phase 3 – alternative sourcing options: Soft market testing has been 
completed, with a positive result from suppliers, and the procurement 
approach has been approved by the IS sub-Committee. The timetable 
is for tender bids to be returned in late April; Committee and Court of 
Common Council approval to be obtained by the end of July, and the 
new service to commence from mid-August, subject to an approved 
Transition Plan. 

b. PP2P:  The CLPS (City of London Procurement Service) project 
remains 
[...]
g a common vision of transformation for the organisation from 
each of the current work streams. The outputs from the workshop are 
currently being reviewed to estimate the likely timescales for delivery and map 
the key interdependencies. 

10. Visit to Northamptonshire County Council On 14th January 2013, a small 
group of officers visited Northamptonshire County Council, to examine how 
they have used the production of performance information and prediction of 
future demand to drive efficiency and effectiveness across their key services. 
The visit allowed officers to discuss issues such as the challenges faced, 
how/whether these have been overcome, and what resources have been 
required to reach their current position. A report on the visit will be prepared 
for consideration by both Boards, with the intention of incorporating the 
learning points into work currently being carried out at the City, for example on 
Demand Management and the Management Information Dashboard. 

 
Efficiency Board 

 
11. The following key issues have been discussed at the Efficiency Board, 

chaired by Chris Bilsland, since the last sub-Committee meeting. 

12. Efficiency and Performance sub-Committee At each meeting, the 
Efficiency Board discusses the support that it provides to this sub-Committee, 
including reviewing the sub-Committee’s list of outstanding items and the 
potential departmental triggers. The Board has also considered a draft of an 
update report on the Department of Community and Children’s Services 
Commissioning Strategy. These three issues are the subjects of separate 
reports on today’s agenda. 

 
13. London Authorities Performance Management Network The Board noted 

that London Councils has currently withdrawn proposals to publish the LAPS 
performance indicator dashboard on its website, subject to further 
consideration. The City has submitted data for quarter two of 2012/13 and 
received interim data for checking. The final output will be reviewed by t
[...]
 financial year 

£000 

Full year impact 

£000 

Departmental reductions 2.5% 3,880 3,880 

Departmental reductions 10% 13,696 14,035 

Museum/LSO/LSSO 800 800 

New Homes Bonus (note 1) 268 372 

Departmental reorganisations 134 550 

Golden Lane Leisure Centre    

Contract 40 119 

Academies support post (39) (39) 

One-off costs of change (300) 0 

Sub-total 18,479 19,717 

 

Notes: 

1 Receivable for six years and be adjusted year on year for net additional dwellings 

 

Page 46



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee 30th January 2013 

Subject: 
Department of Community and Children’s Services’ – 
Progress against the Commissioning Strategy  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community & Children's Services 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report updates Members on the progress of the Department of Community and 
Children’s Services in implementing the ‘Commissioning Strategy’ which was 
approved by the Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee in September 2011. 
 
In preparation for taking on the new  responsibilities for public health  and contract 
commitments of over £0.7m from April 2013 the department is restructuring its 
Strategy and Performance division  to enhance commissioning capacity and has 
assumed responsibility for the Substance Misuse Partnership. For 2013/14 
commissioning service reviews will prioritise public health contracts that are 
transferring from NHS City and Hackney as these will present opportunities to 
reconfigure existing services to ensure they are delivered more effectively for the 
City of London. 
 
A number of planned service reviews have been  progressed or completed as part of 
the commissioning strategy including ; 
      

• Leisure Centre and Sports Development - completed 

• Supported Living – in progress 

• Youth Services – completed 

• Portsoken Early Intervention Review – in progress 
 
 
Recommendations 

That Members receive this progress report. 

  

Main Rep
[...]
DAT90 Benefits Admin 252 6,200 -6,248 0 26 230 Employee costs, Housing benefit payments / 

income. Under review as part of the 

Governments Welfare Reform Programme. 

DAT70 Supporting People 618 0 -128 0 53 543 Employee costs / accommodation costs for clients 

in supported living.            Review No 2 

DAT80 Service Strategy - 

Housing (*) 

18 0 0 0 1 19  

  Public Health 1,300   -1,300       Employee costs and contracts with a wide range of 

former NHS providers. Review No 9 

                

    13,252 10,193 -15,621 52 2,097 9,973   

         

(*) These are holding accounts - all expenditure/income for the year is recharged out across the other areas based on various things (eg amount of time spent on certain areas, no 

of PC's, no of staff etc) 

 

P
age 56



Agenda Item 11

Page 57

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	Item 4(1) Appendix 1 - Outstanding Actions (as at 170113)

	5 Trigger Reports
	Item 5(A) Appendix A - Triggers for Value for Money Departmental Reporting
	Item 5(B) Appendix B - Tough Times 2012
	Item 5(C) Appendix C - Striking a Balance
	Item 5(D) Appendix D - Towards a tipping point
	Item 5(E) Appendix E - 50 ways to save

	6 Transformation and Efficiency Boards update
	Item 6(1) Appendix 1 - T&E Savings Schedule (as at 15th November)

	7 Department of Community and Children's Services' - Progress against the Commissioning Strategy
	Item 7(1) Appendix 1 - CCS - Progress against the Commissioning Strategy FINAL
	Item 7(2) Appendix 2 - CCS - Progress against the Commissioning Strategy FINAL

	11 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 30 January 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on Wednesday, 30 January 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Ray Catt (Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Sheriff & Alderman Jeffrey Evans 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

Claire Sherer - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Suzanne Jones - Chamberlain's Department 

Neal Hounsell - Community and Children's Services Department 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Revd Stephen Haines and John 
Tomlinson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 14 November 2012 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Sub Committee considered a report which set out outstanding actions from 
previous meetings, welcoming the new format which included a priority rating 
for each of the actions. 



After agreeing to close off the actions that had been completed since the last 
meeting, Members discussed progress in relation to improved coordination 
(“joining up”) between Mansion House, Guildhall complex and the Central 
Criminal Court. 
 
The following issues were raised: 
 

 reviewing the current stakeholders database and ensuring it includes 
current key leaders and influencers 

 ways of ensuring the right people are invited to the right events 

 working with the Foreign & Commonwealth Office to ensure that 
visiting delegations are invited to any relevant events 

 making it clear to those who often decline invitations to events that 
the City Corporation is non-political and events are for networking 
rather than fund-raising purposes 

 ways of measuring and reporting success 

 some clashes between events were still occurring although there had 
been some progress in coordinating events 

 
It was noted that some of the above issues sit with the Hospitality Working 
Party of the Policy & Resources Committee. Officers agreed to review the 
issues raised and report back to the next Sub Committee meeting.   
 
Members suggested that the Remembrancer send an email to all Members 
inviting them to provide key stakeholder contact details for possible addition to 
the City Corporation‟s stakeholder database. It was noted that Members should 
make clear the reason behind any suggestions so that the Remembrancer 
could use this information when adding them to the database and when 
reviewing at a later date.  
 
On a separate matter, one Member suggested that the Public Relations and 
Economic Development Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee should review 
what printed leaflets and brochures are produced to ensure that the right 
information was being made available. 
 
RESOLVED: That – 
 

i. the following outstanding items be closed: 

 1.1: Update regarding IS services market testing – this issue is now 
the subject of regular reporting to the IS sub-Committee 

 2.1: Update regarding the Community and Children‟s Services 
Department Commissioning Strategy – this report is a separate item 
on the agenda for this meeting 

 6.1: Business Planning – estimate reports to service committees now 
include information from departmental business plans to allow for 
Member consideration of service and financial planning 

 7.1: Update regarding Income Generation Initiatives – an update 
covering the issues raised by Members was contained at paragraph 



14(a) of the Transformation and Efficiency Boards report at Item 6 on 
the agenda 

 
ii. an update report on the issues raised be submitted to the next Sub 

Committee meeting. 

 
5. TRIGGER REPORTS  

The Chamberlain gave a brief overview of four reports that the Efficiency Board 
had identified for consideration by the Sub Committee due to hitting various 
triggers. 
He then invited the Sub Committee to identify any areas they feel specific work 
should be undertaken.  
 
Members were keen for Officers to review and report back on Item 50 (“Ask 
your staff for more sensible savings ideas”) of the Department for Communities 
and Local Government‟s recent publication „50 Ways to Save‟ (Appendix E of 
the report). In particular, Members requested that Officers review and report 
back on the incentives offered to staff who suggest good ideas through the City 
Corporation‟s staff suggestion scheme and also the level of uptake. 
 
RESOLVED: That – 
 

i. the report be received; and 
ii. further work should be undertaken in relation to the City Corporation‟s 

staff suggestion scheme and reported back to the Sub Committee. 
 

6. TRANSFORMATION AND EFFICIENCY BOARDS UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received an update on the work of the Transformation and 
Efficiency Boards since its last meeting as follows: 
 
Transformation Board  

The Deputy Town Clerk outlined on going work of the Transformation Board, 
highlighting the „New Strategic Opportunities‟ (as detailed at paragraph 4 of the 
report) and advising Members that a report on a recent visit to 
Northamptonshire County Council to learn from their work in “business 
intelligence” would be reported back to both Boards and the Sub Committee. 
 
With regards to the Procurement and Procure to Pay (PP2P) programme, 
Members noted that the new CLPS (City of London Procurement Service) was 
now in place and the Finance Committee would be reviewing the programme‟s 
success to date at its next meeting as it was 2 years since it had been 
implemented. 
 
Efficiency Board 

The Chamberlain advised Members that a report on third party payments would 
be brought to the next Sub Committee meeting. 
 



The Chairman was keen to ensure that Members have a clear understanding of 
all grants made by the City Corporation and requested that an overview report 
of all payments be submitted to the Finance Grants Sub (Finance) Committee. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

7. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES' - 
PROGRESS AGAINST THE COMMISSIONING STRATEGY  
Members considered an update report on the progress of the Department of 
Community and Children‟s Services in implementing the „Commissioning 
Strategy‟ which was approved by the Efficiency and Performance Sub 
Committee in September 2011. 
 
In particular, Members were advised that two reviews had now been 
completed, saving a total of £400k per annum from April 2013. 
 
A new review on „Public Health Commissioning‟ was about to be undertaken 
which would evaluate all existing public health contracts with a view to 
identifying further savings. 
 
The Chairman thanked Neal Hounsell and the Department of Community & 
Children's Services for their excellent work and it was noted that the 
department should be held up as an example of good practice to the rest of the 
City Corporation. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 

Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 

Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

11                          3 

12 - 13                          - 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 
2012 be agreed as an accurate record. 



12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.15pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Claire Sherer 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1971 
claire.sherer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


